GeoNicks" Australasia

FROSTED--ANTARCTIC MISS

A (170%) j AUSTRALASIA

Based on the A.P. INDY--MR. PROSPECTOR cross

This cross has produced 2 stakes winners in Australasia, including:

Stakes Winner Yob  Sex Best Dirt AWS Turf Pedigree
C'EST BEAU LA VIE 2012 F Y BERNARDINI ex VALKYRIE DIVA (JADE ROBBERY)

SHEISWHATSHEIS 2011 F Y BERNARDINI ex CRY BABY (AUS) (STREET CRY)

Copyright 2020 Werk Thoroughbred Consultants, Inc.
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WERK NICK RATING™ DB+

-
(+131%) @ CKS
(based on the PULPIT - SEEKING THE GOLD cross) T
Generated on 03/03/20 SEATTLE SLEW
ULeIT (I/SP- INDY (1/C) WEEKEND SURPRISE
R EACH MR. PROSPECTOR
o NARRATE
UNBRIDLED (B/I) (F;AAFE,IAAF'\A%L
TAP YOUR HEELS
RUBY SLIPPERS MB'C')“.\?EI#TER
FROSTED
NORTHERN DANCER
(2012) VICE REGENT (Q) VICTORIA REGINA
DEPUTY MINISTER (Q) -
MINT COPY EﬁE&EELIGHT
PAST COOKIE AVENUE OF FLAGS EAUTIEUL Ly
BEAUTIFUL GLASS
FLEET LADY ROBERTO
DEAR MIMI CARNIVAL PRINCESS
Prospective foal
MR.PROSPECTOR (B/C) ~ RAISEA NATIVE
SEEKING THE GOLD (Q) BUCKPASSER
TNy CON GAME BROADWAY
NASSIPOUR i'[l,iS.\TANG CROOM
LET'S ELOPE

SHARON JANE
ANTARCTIC MISS

(2004) DIXIELAND BAND (Q)
STARK SOUTH
MISS STARK
FAR SOUTH

WESTERN SYMPHONY
FAR AND AWAY
ALICE DOWNS

BATTLE-WAGGON
SUMMER SKY

NORTHERN DANCER
MISSISSIPPI MUD

HIS MAJESTY
MIRTHFUL FLIRT

NIJINSKY I1
MILLICENT

THATCHING
SILVER ALMOND

Sibling Identifier: odd numbers = same dam only; even humbers = same sire and dam

Roman Dosage Profile; (2-4-4-0-0)
D.l.: 4.00 C.D.: 0.80

Werk Quality Rating: Q5
Dosage Points: 10 + Quality Points: 12 =

Total Points: 22

5-Generation Inbreeding:

MR. PROSPECTOR - 5f x 4m

SEATTLE SLEW - 5m, 5m x
NIJINSKY Il - 5fx 5m
NORTHERN DANCER - 5m x 5m

Copyright 2020 Werk Thoroughbred Consultants, Inc. All rights reserved
Phone: (510) 490-1111 Fax: (510) 490-4499






e Stakes Winners

Stakes winners bred from the TAPIT--SEEKING THE GOLD cross

Stakes Winner Yob Sex Best Dirt AWS Turf Pedigree
INDEPENDENCE HALL 2017 C G3 Y CONSTITUTION ex KALAHARI CAT (CAPE TOWN)
03/03/20 1
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Stakes Winners

Stakes winners bred from the PULPIT--SEEKING THE GOLD cross

Stakes Winner Yob Sex Best Dirt AWS Turf Pedigree
CASH BONUS 2013 C Y  CORINTHIAN ex BOUNTEMPO (CAPE TOWN)
GIULIA 2012 F Y SKY MESA ex ANNIKA RULES (SEEKING THE GOLD)
HIGHLAND SKY 2013 C Y  SKY MESA ex KRISTI WITH A K (PETIONVILLE)
INDEPENDENCE HALL 2017 C G3 Y CONSTITUTION ex KALAHARI CAT (CAPE TOWN)
LORD NELSON 2012 C Gl Y PULPIT ex AFRICAN JADE (SEEKING THE GOLD)
SKY HIGH LADY 2009 F Y SKY MESA ex MY DEAR LADY (MUTAKDDIM)
SKY PREACHER 2012 C Y  SKY MESA ex MY DEAR LADY (MUTAKDDIM)
03/03/20 1
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Stakes winners bred from the A.P. INDY--SEEKING THE GOLD cross

Stakes Winner
ALL ENGLAND
BEAUTY SHINER
BOCA GRANDE
CASH BONUS
CRYSTAL CURRENT
EL PINON
ENDER'S SHADOW
ENDER'S SISTER
FIEBRE CULE
GIULIA
HIGHLAND SKY
INDEPENDENCE HALL
INNOVATIVE IDEA
JUXTAPOSE
LEON VARA
LORD NELSON
LU RAVI
MAJESTIC WARRIOR
MAKARENO
MARY QUEEN
PANTS ON FIRE
PEPPI KNOWS
R GYPSY GOLD
SAHARA HEAT
SKY HIGH LADY
SKY PREACHER
SOWER
SPEED OF LIFE
STEPHEN'S ANSWER
STRUT THE CANARY
TIME TO GET EVEN
TODD GOT EVEN
WATERSHED

03/03/20

Yob
2014
2014
2004
2013
2003
2010
2000
2001
2011
2012
2013
2017
2012
2012
2013
2012
95
2005
2010
2016
2008
2007
2008
2004
2009
2012
2015
2014
2013
2006
2004
2005
2012

Sex Best
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G3
G3
Gl
Gl
G2
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G2

G2

G3
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G3

Dirt AWS Turf
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Stakes Winners

Pedigree
STAY THIRSTY ex ALEGRIA MIA (MUTAKDDIM)
INDYGO SHINER ex BEAUTY GOLD (MUTAKDDIM)
A.P. INDY ex COUNTRY HIDEAWAY (SEEKING THE GOLD)
CORINTHIAN ex BOUNTEMPO (CAPE TOWN)
A.P. INDY ex DREAM SUPREME (SEEKING THE GOLD)
DYNAMIX ex PINA (SQUIRE JONES)
A.P. INDY ex GOLD RUSH QUEEN (SEEKING THE GOLD)
A.P. INDY ex GOLD RUSH QUEEN (SEEKING THE GOLD)
TIMELY ADVICE ex PINTURA (PLAY THE GOLD)
SKY MESA ex ANNIKA RULES (SEEKING THE GOLD)
SKY MESA ex KRISTI WITH A K (PETIONVILLE)
CONSTITUTION ex KALAHARI CAT (CAPE TOWN)
BERNARDINI ex GOLDEN VELVET (SEEKING THE GOLD)
JUDPOT ex SUNSATIONAL (WINDRUSH)
DELIBERATELY ex DAMASOLY (SOLITARY VISION)
PULPIT ex AFRICAN JADE (SEEKING THE GOLD)
A.P. INDY ex AT THE HALF (SEEKING THE GOLD)
A.P. INDY ex DREAM SUPREME (SEEKING THE GOLD)
PAVAROTTI ex COMPANERA TANIA (SQUIRE JONES)
ABDUCTION ex SOLIVALENTINA (SOLITARY VISION)
JUMP START ex CABO DE NOCHE (CAPE TOWN)
STEPHEN GOT EVEN ex MIRACLE WORKER (SEEKING THE GOLD)
BERNARDINI ex BROADWAY GOLD (SEEKING THE GOLD)
A.P. INDY ex SAHARA GOLD (SEEKING THE GOLD)
SKY MESA ex MY DEAR LADY (MUTAKDDIM)
SKY MESA ex MY DEAR LADY (MUTAKDDIM)
FLATTER ex ENTH (SEEKING THE GOLD)
STAY THIRSTY ex SPANISH EYES (MUTAKDDIM)
STEPHEN GOT EVEN ex ANSWER BY DAYLIGHT (SEEKING DAYLIGHT)
MINESHAFT ex FLASH OF FASHION (PETIONVILLE)
STEPHEN GOT EVEN ex TOMISUE'S PLEASURE (SEEKING THE GOLD)
STEPHEN GOT EVEN ex TOMISUE'S GOLD (SEEKING THE GOLD)
BERNARDINI ex THOUSAND ISLANDS (DUBAI MILLENNIUM)



Stakes Winners

Stakes winners bred from the TAPIT--MR. PROSPECTOR cross

Stakes Winner Yob Sex Best Dirt AWS Turf Pedigree
ALL OUT BLITZ 2015 C Y CONCORD POINT ex SMART AND SINGLE (SMART STRIKE)
AMALFI SUNRISE 2017 F G2 Y CONSTITUTION ex SOOT Z (EMPIRE MAKER)
BANDBOX 2008 C G3 Y TAPIT ex EMPTY THE BASES (GRAND SLAM)
BELIEVE IN ROYALTY 2015 C Y TAPIT ex BELIEVE YOU CAN (PROUD CITIZEN)
BLIND AMBITION 2014 C Y  TAPIT ex STARFISH BAY (ELUSIVE QUALITY)
CLOSING BELL 2012 C Y  TAPIT ex REHEAR (CORONADO'S QUEST)
CONCORD FAST 2013 C Y CONCORD POINT ex S. L. TOMPKINS (NOT FOR LOVE)
CONQUEST BIG E 2013 C G2 Y TAPIT ex SEEINSBELIEVEN (CARSON CITY)
CONSTITUTION 2011 C @1 Y TAPIT ex BAFFLED (DISTORTED HUMOR)
DANCE CARD 2009 F Gl Y TAPIT ex TEMPTING NOTE (EDITOR'S NOTE)
EXPLODE 2016 C G3 Y TRAPPE SHOT ex LIGHT BLOW (KINGMAMBO)
EXULTING 2013 C Y TAPIT ex MAGICAL FEELING (EMPIRE MAKER)
FLASHBACK 2010 C G2 Y TAPIT ex RHUMB LINE (MR. GREELEY)
GOLDEN HAWK 2014 C G3 Y TAPIT ex GONE PURRFECT (GONE WEST)
HEADACHE 2006 G G2 Y TAPIT ex PAMRIC (WOODMAN)
INDEPENDENCE HALL 2017 C G3 Y CONSTITUTION ex KALAHARI CAT (CAPE TOWN)
LAKE AVENUE 2017 F G2 Y TAPIT ex SEVENTH STREET (STREET CRY)
LASTING LEGACY 2014 C Y TAPIZAR ex SWEET TUNE (WOODMAN)
LAURA'S LIGHT 2017 F G3 Y  CONSTITUTION ex LIGHT OF A STAR (MUQTARIB)
MAGICAL 2014 F Y TAPIT ex MAGICAL FEELING (EMPIRE MAKER)
MARCONI 2015 C G2 Y TAPIT ex PONCHE DE LEONA (PONCHE)
MY POINT EXACTLY 2012 C Y  CONCORD POINT ex MY GOLDEN QUEST (CORONADO'S QUEST)
NITROUS 2016 C Y TAPIT ex SPEEDINTHRUTHECITY (CITY ZIP)
PRETTY CITY DANCER 2014 F Gl Y TAPIT ex PRETTY CITY (CARSON CITY)
RING WEEKEND 2011 G Gl Y Y  TAPIT ex FREE THE MAGIC (CRYPTOCLEARANCE)
SCUBA 2011 C G2 Y TAPIT ex CUABA (SMOKE GLACKEN)
SIX SHOOTER 2016 C Y TRAPPE SHOT ex ACADEMY ROAD (LEMON DROP KID)
SOUTHERN GIRL 2013 F Y TAPIT ex PONCHE DE LEONA (PONCHE)
STAR PEARL 2010 F Y TAPIT ex LEXI STAR (CRYPTO STAR)
TEEN PAULINE 2010 F G2 Y TAPIT ex EFFECTUAL (CARSON CITY)
TICONDEROGA 2014 C G3 Y  TAPIT ex KEERTANA (JOHAR)
TOP LINE GROWTH 2016 C Y TAPIZAR ex ORINOQUIA (WHYWHYWHY)
UNIQUE BELLA 2014 F G1 Y TAPIT ex UNRIVALED BELLE (UNBRIDLED'S SONG)
VALIANCE 2016 F Y  TAPIT ex LAST FULL MEASURE (EMPIRE MAKER)
WEST COAST BELLE 2012 F G2 Y TAPIT ex SPLENDID SOLUTION (UNBRIDLED'S SONG)
ZAZU 2008 F G1 Y Y TAPIT ex RHUMB LINE (MR. GREELEY)
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Stakes Winners

Stakes winners bred from the PULPIT--MR. PROSPECTOR cross

Stakes Winner Yob Sex Best Dirt AWS Turf Pedigree
ABSTRACTION 2010 C Y PULPIT ex ANDUJAR (QUIET AMERICAN)
ACQUA FRESH 2013 F Y ECCLESIASTIC ex ACQUA (FIRST AMERICAN)
AIBHILIN 2011 F Y  SKY MESA ex CAROCITA (ANEES)
AILALEA 2007 F G3 Y PULPIT ex WOOD SPRITE (WOODMAN)
ALL OUT BLITZ 2015 C Y CONCORD POINT ex SMART AND SINGLE (SMART STRIKE)
AMALFI SUNRISE 2017 F G2 Y CONSTITUTION ex SOOT Z (EMPIRE MAKER)
AMI'S MESA 2013 F G2 Y SKY MESA ex VICTORIOUS AMI (VICTORY GALLOP)
BANDBOX 2008 C G3 Y TAPIT ex EMPTY THE BASES (GRAND SLAM)
BEETHOVEN 2006 C G2 Y SKY MESA ex MOONLIGHT SONATA (CARSON CITY)
BELIEVE IN ROYALTY 2015 C Y TAPIT ex BELIEVE YOU CAN (PROUD CITIZEN)
BELLE HILL 2012 F G3 Y  SKY MESA ex SEALY HILL (POINT GIVEN)
BLIND AMBITION 2014 C Y  TAPIT ex STARFISH BAY (ELUSIVE QUALITY)
CALIFORNIA CHROME 2011 C Gl Y Y  LUCKY PULPIT ex LOVE THE CHASE (NOT FOR LOVE)
CASH BONUS 2013 C Y  CORINTHIAN ex BOUNTEMPO (CAPE TOWN)
CLOSING BELL 2012 C Y  TAPIT ex REHEAR (CORONADO'S QUEST)
CONCORD FAST 2013 C Y CONCORD POINT ex S. L. TOMPKINS (NOT FOR LOVE)
CONQUEST BIG E 2013 C G2 Y TAPIT ex SEEINSBELIEVEN (CARSON CITY)
CONSTITUTION 2011 C Gl Y TAPIT ex BAFFLED (DISTORTED HUMOR)
CORINTHIAN'S JEWEL 2009 C Y  CORINTHIAN ex RHUMB LINE (MR. GREELEY)
DANCE CARD 2009 F Gl Y TAPIT ex TEMPTING NOTE (EDITOR'S NOTE)
DO DAT BLUES 2008 F Y  LYDGATE ex SEVERUS (RUBIANO)
DYNAMIC SKY 2010 C G3 Y Y Y  SKY MESA ex MURANI (DISTORTED HUMOR)
ECCLESIASTIC 2001 C G3 Y  PULPIT ex STARRY DREAMER (RUBIANO)
EXPLODE 2016 C G3 Y TRAPPE SHOT ex LIGHT BLOW (KINGMAMBO)
EXULTING 2013 C Y TAPIT ex MAGICAL FEELING (EMPIRE MAKER)
FAMILIES FLYING 2006 F Y SEEKING A DREAM ex SUN DAILY (REALLY AWESOME)
FEELING FANCY 2007 F Y SKY MESA ex MISS THERMAL TECH (DISTINCTIVE PRO)
FIFTYSHADESOFHAY 2010 F G2 Y PULPIT ex QUIET KIM (REAL QUIET)
FLASHBACK 2010 C G2 Y TAPIT ex RHUMB LINE (MR. GREELEY)
FLY SO PRETTY 2017 F Y  SKY MESA ex LA RAMBLA (CITY ZIP)
GENERAL QUARTERS 2006 C G1 Y Y Y SKYMESAex ECOLOGY (UNBRIDLED'S SONG)
GIULIA 2012 F Y SKY MESA ex ANNIKA RULES (SEEKING THE GOLD)
GOLDEN HAWK 2014 C G3 Y TAPIT ex GONE PURRFECT (GONE WEST)
GRAN NICOLAS 2010 C Y PURGE ex CARNIVAL CITY (CAPE CANAVERAL)
GUILT TRIP 2009 C G2 Y PULPIT ex MYSTERIEUSE ETOILE (QUIET AMERICAN)
HAPPY MESA 2014 F Y  SKY MESA ex HAPPY CHOICE (BROKEN VOW)
HEADACHE 2006 G G2 Y TAPIT ex PAMRIC (WOODMAN)
HEAVENLY LANDING 2007 F G3 Y  PULPIT ex PEACE RIVER LADY (WOODMAN)
HIGHLAND SKY 2013 C Y  SKY MESA ex KRISTI WITH A K (PETIONVILLE)
INDEPENDENCE HALL 2017 C G3 Y CONSTITUTION ex KALAHARI CAT (CAPE TOWN)
KEEN PAULINE 2012 F G2 Y PULPIT ex GRAND PAULINE (TWO PUNCH)
LAITY 2003 C Y Y PULPIT ex TOUR (FORTY NINER)
LAKE AVENUE 2017 F G2 Y TAPIT ex SEVENTH STREET (STREET CRY)
LASTING LEGACY 2014 C Y TAPIZAR ex SWEET TUNE (WOODMAN)
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Stakes Winners

Stakes winners bred from the PULPIT--MR. PROSPECTOR cross

Stakes Winner Yob Sex Best Dirt AWS Turf Pedigree
LAURA'S LIGHT 2017 F G3 Y  CONSTITUTION ex LIGHT OF A STAR (MUQTARIB)
LEGACY 2010 F Y SIGHTSEEING ex ROYAL FLUSH (SMART STRIKE)
LLANARMON 2011 F G2 Y  SKY MESA ex GOLD STRIKE (SMART STRIKE)
LORD NELSON 2012 C G1 Y PULPIT ex AFRICAN JADE (SEEKING THE GOLD)
MAGICAL 2014 F Y TAPIT ex MAGICAL FEELING (EMPIRE MAKER)
MARCONI 2015 C G2 Y TAPIT ex PONCHE DE LEONA (PONCHE)
MARIEL N KATHY 2010 F Y  CORINTHIAN ex TRIPLE TREASURE (GONE WEST)
MERU 2017 C Y SKY MESA ex LADY LAVERY (ELUSIVE QUALITY)
METEORE 2006 C G2 Y  PULPIT ex METEOR MIRACLE (TWINING)
MR PALMER 2010 C Y PULPIT ex IN TRUTH (QUIET AMERICAN)
MR SPEAKER 2011 C G1 Y Y  PULPIT ex SALUTE (UNBRIDLED)
MY POINT EXACTLY 2012 C Y  CONCORD POINT ex MY GOLDEN QUEST (CORONADO'S QUEST)
NITROUS 2016 C Y TAPIT ex SPEEDINTHRUTHECITY (CITY ZIP)
PALOMA MESA 2008 F Y SKY MESA ex CITY SLEEPER (CARSON CITY)
PATRONA MARGARITA 2015 F G2 Y SPECIAL RATE ex MARGARITA MISTRESS (NAEVUS)
POWER JET 2016 C Y POWER BROKER ex ZADA RAE (UNBRIDLED'S SONG)
PRETTY CITY DANCER 2014 F G1 Y TAPIT ex PRETTY CITY (CARSON CITY)
PRINCE LUCKY 2015 C G2 Y CORINTHIAN ex LUCKY NOTION (GREAT NOTION)
PURE CLASS 2007 F Y PURGE ex TWINING STAR (TWINING)
RING WEEKEND 2011 G Gl Y Y  TAPIT ex FREE THE MAGIC (CRYPTOCLEARANCE)
SCUBA 2011 C G2 Y TAPIT ex CUABA (SMOKE GLACKEN)
SIGNALMAN 2016 C G2 Y GENERAL QUARTERS ex TRIP SOUTH (TRIPPI)
SIX SHOOTER 2016 C Y TRAPPE SHOT ex ACADEMY ROAD (LEMON DROP KID)
SKY CAPTAIN 2010 C G3 Y SKY MESA ex ANCHORS AWAY (SMARTY JONES)
SKY DIVA 2006 F Gl Y SKY MESA ex SWIFT GIRL (UNBRIDLED)
SKY FLIGHT 2011 C Y  SKY MESA ex CORBODA (UNBRIDLED)
SKY HAVEN 2006 F Y SKY MESA ex SHOULDN'T WE ALL (WOODMAN)
SKY HIGH LADY 2009 F Y SKY MESA ex MY DEAR LADY (MUTAKDDIM)
SKY PREACHER 2012 C Y  SKY MESA ex MY DEAR LADY (MUTAKDDIM)
SKY TREASURE 2010 F G2 Y  SKY MESA ex PREEMPTIVE ATTACK (SMART STRIKE)
SKY'S GOLDMAKER 2011 F Y  SKY MESA ex ESPIAL (BANKER'S GOLD)
SOUTHERN GIRL 2013 F Y TAPIT ex PONCHE DE LEONA (PONCHE)
SPECTACULAR SKY 2008 F Y SKY MESA ex LA PRINCESSE JOLIE (BOONE'S MILL)
SPOT 2011 G G2 Y PULPIT ex QUIET SUMMERNIGHT (QUIET AMERICAN)
STAR PEARL 2010 F Y TAPIT ex LEXI STAR (CRYPTO STAR)
SUPER NINETY NINE 2010 C G3 Y PULPIT ex EXOGENETIC (UNBRIDLED'S SONG)
SUPER SAKS 2012 F Y SKY MESA ex BROADWAY DEBUT (UNBRIDLED'S SONG)
TAPIT 2001 C G1 Y PULPIT ex TAP YOUR HEELS (UNBRIDLED)
TEA TIME 2011 F Y PULPIT ex ASIAN EMPRESS (EMPIRE MAKER)
TEEN PAULINE 2010 F G2 Y TAPIT ex EFFECTUAL (CARSON CITY)
TERRAIN 2006 G G3 Y Y SKY MESA ex MINERY (FORTY NINER)
THIRD DAWN 2006 F Y SKY MESA ex CHALMETTE (QUIET AMERICAN)
THUNDERING SKY 2013 F Y  SKY MESA ex UNINHIBITED SONG (UNBRIDLED'S SONG)
TICONDEROGA 2014 C G3 Y  TAPIT ex KEERTANA (JOHAR)
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Stakes Winners

Stakes winners bred from the PULPIT--MR. PROSPECTOR cross

Stakes Winner
TITLE CONTENDER
TOP LINE GROWTH
UNBRIDLED ESSENCE
UNIQUE BELLA
VALIANCE
VAN LEAR ROSE
WEST COAST BELLE
WONDERLANDBYNIGHT
WOOD BE WILLING
WORKAHOLIC
ZAZU

03/02/20

Yob

2010
2016
2006
2014
2016
2006
2012
2008
2002
2016
2008

Sex Best
G G3
C
F G3
F Gl
F
F G3
F G2
F G3
C
F
F G1

Dirt AWS Turf Pedigree
Y PULPIT ex WINTER GARDEN (ROY)
Y TAPIZAR ex ORINOQUIA (WHYWHYWHY)
Y  ESSENCE OF DUBAI ex UNBRIDLED WATERS (UNBRIDLED)
Y TAPIT ex UNRIVALED BELLE (UNBRIDLED'S SONG)
Y  TAPIT ex LAST FULL MEASURE (EMPIRE MAKER)
Y STROLL ex DEVALUATION (CONQUISTADOR CIELO)
Y TAPIT ex SPLENDID SOLUTION (UNBRIDLED'S SONG)
Y SKY MESA ex ONEMIRACLEATATIME (GULCH)
Y  PULPIT ex WOODMISS (WOODMAN)
Y SKY MESA ex ALLEZ MARIE (UNBRIDLED'S SONG)
Y Y TAPIT ex RHUMB LINE (MR. GREELEY)
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Stakes Winners

Stakes winners bred from the A.P. INDY--MR. PROSPECTOR cross

Stakes Winner Yob Sex Best Dirt AWS Turf Pedigree
A Z WARRIOR 2008 F G1 Y BERNARDINI ex CARSON JEN (CARSON CITY)
A. P. ADVENTURE 2001 F G1 Y A.P. INDY ex NATALIANO (FAPPIANO)
A. P. ARROW 2002 C G2 Y A.P. INDY ex GARIMPEIRO (MR. PROSPECTOR)
A. P. WARRIOR 2003 C G2 Y Y  A.P.INDY ex WARRIOR QUEEN (QUIET AMERICAN)
ABSTRACTION 2010 C Y PULPIT ex ANDUJAR (QUIET AMERICAN)
ACCELERATOR 94 CcC G3 Y A.P. INDY ex GET LUCKY (MR. PROSPECTOR)
ACQUA FRESH 2013 F Y ECCLESIASTIC ex ACQUA (FIRST AMERICAN)
ADMIRAL'S CRUISE 2002 C G3 Y A.P.INDY ex LADIES CRUISE (FAPPIANO)
ADRIANO 20056 C G2 Y Y AP.INDY ex GOLD CANYON (MR. PROSPECTOR)
AFLEET WILLY 2013 C Y WILBURN ex AFLEET FRIO (AFLEET ALEX)
AIBHILIN 2011 F Y  SKY MESA ex CAROCITA (ANEES)
AILALEA 2007 F G3 Y PULPIT ex WOOD SPRITE (WOODMAN)
AIR ALMAS 2015 C G2 Y MAJESTIC WARRIOR ex NOKAZE (EMPIRE MAKER)
ALEC'S MOON 2008 F Y MALIBU MOON ex BELLO CIELO (CONQUISTADOR CIELO)
ALGORITHMS 2009 C G3 Y BERNARDINI ex AVA KNOWSTHECODE (CRYPTOCLEARANCE)
ALL ENGLAND 2014 C Y  STAY THIRSTY ex ALEGRIA MIA (MUTAKDDIM)
ALL OUT BLITZ 2015 C Y CONCORD POINT ex SMART AND SINGLE (SMART STRIKE)
ALWAYSMINING 2016 C Y STAY THIRSTY ex WHAT WILL BE (ANEES)
AMALFI SUNRISE 2017 F G2 Y CONSTITUTION ex SOOT Z (EMPIRE MAKER)
AMI'S FLATTER 2012 C G3 Y FLATTER ex GALLOPING AMI (VICTORY GALLOP)
AMI'S MESA 2013 F G2 Y SKY MESA ex VICTORIOUS AMI (VICTORY GALLOP)
ANACAPRI 2014 F Y  MINESHAFT ex TIME'S MISTRESS (MR. GREELEY)
ANTIPATHY 2010 F G3 Y A.P. INDY ex LOVE STYLE (MR. PROSPECTOR)
APART 2007 C G2 Y FLATTER ex DETACH (UNBRIDLED)
APUNTA ALTO 2006 F Gl Y DYNAMIX ex NARANJA Y PINA (HIDDEN SOURCE)
ARATAMA INDY 97 Cc Y  A.P.INDY ex ASELTINE'S ANGELS (FAPPIANO)
ARETHUSA 2011 F Y A.P.INDY ex MISS CORONADO (CORONADOQO'S QUEST)
ARIANA D 2006 F Y ROCK SLIDE ex DERBY TIE (BLACK TIE AFFAIR)
ARISTOCRATIC 2014 C Y MALIBU MOON ex ASK ME WHEN (SPEIGHTSTOWN)
ARMY MULE 2014 C Gl Y FRIESAN FIRE ex CRAFTY TOAST (CRAFTY PROSPECTOR)
ASSESSMENT 2004 G G3 Y JUMP START ex NATIVE GHOST (SILVER GHOST)
ASTROLOGY 2008 C G3 Y A.P. INDY ex QUIET ECLIPSE (QUIET AMERICAN)
AVIE'S FLATTER 2016 C G3 Y  FLATTER ex AVIE'S EMPIRE (EMPIRE MAKER)
BALANCE OF POWER 2010 C G3 Y SILVER TRAIN ex WOODMAN'S DANCER (WOODMAN)
BANDBOX 2008 C G3 Y TAPIT ex EMPTY THE BASES (GRAND SLAM)
BARCOLA 2003 C Y OLD TRIESTE ex MYRTLE BEACH (KINGMAMBO)
BATTLE OF LOVE 2008 F Y A. P. WARRIOR ex UNBRIDLED LOVER (UNBRIDLED)
BEAUTY SHINER 2014 F Y Y  INDYGO SHINER ex BEAUTY GOLD (MUTAKDDIM)
BEETHOVEN 2006 C G2 Y SKY MESA ex MOONLIGHT SONATA (CARSON CITY)
BELIEVE IN ROYALTY 2015 C Y TAPIT ex BELIEVE YOU CAN (PROUD CITIZEN)
BELLE HILL 2012 F G3 Y  SKY MESA ex SEALY HILL (POINT GIVEN)
BELLERA 2016 F G3 Y BERNARDINI ex HABIBOO (UNBRIDLED'S SONG)
BERNARDINI 2003 C G1 Y A.P. INDY ex CARA RAFAELA (QUIET AMERICAN)
BERTSGOLDENMISSILE 2006 C Y GOLDEN MISSILE ex STORM WEST (GONE WEST)
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Stakes Winners

Stakes winners bred from the A.P. INDY--MR. PROSPECTOR cross

Stakes Winner Yob Sex Best Dirt AWS Turf Pedigree
BEST WARRIOR 2010 C G3 Y Y  MAJESTIC WARRIOR ex FLIRTATIOUS MISS (MR. GREELEY)
BIG BLUE CABOOSE 2008 G Y SILVER TRAIN ex NO BLUES TODAY (PROSPECT BAY)
BLIND AMBITION 2014 C Y  TAPIT ex STARFISH BAY (ELUSIVE QUALITY)
BOCA GRANDE 2004 F G2 Y A.P. INDY ex COUNTRY HIDEAWAY (SEEKING THE GOLD)
BONANZA 2005 C Y JUMP START ex EXPLORE THE GOLD (FAST GOLD)
BOND HOLDER 2011 C @1 Y MINESHAFT ex CIELO GIRL (CONQUISTADOR CIELO)
BONUS POINTS 2014 C Y MAJESTIC WARRIOR ex BABY LOVE (NOT FOR LOVE)
BOTELLON 2009 C G2 Y PAVAROTTI ex SWEET FUN (MON POTE LE GITAN)
BRADOMIN 2010 C G3 Y  ADMIRAL'S CRUISE ex FRANCA (FARALLON P.)
BRIGAND 2009 C Y FLATTER ex SILENCE PLEASE (QUIET AMERICAN)
C'EST BEAU LA VIE 2012 F Y  BERNARDINI ex VALKYRIE DIVA (JADE ROBBERY)
C. S. INCHARGE 2015 F Y TAKE CHARGE INDY ex C. S. ROYCE (UNBRIDLED'S SONG)
CALIFORNIA CHROME 2011 C Gl Y Y  LUCKY PULPIT ex LOVE THE CHASE (NOT FOR LOVE)
CAPEZZANO 2014 C G1 Y BERNARDINI ex CABLEKNIT (UNBRIDLED'S SONG)
CAPTIVATING LASS 2009 F Y A.P.INDY ex FOLK (QUIET AMERICAN)
CARNERA 2003 C Y OLD TRIESTE ex BEYOND THE SUN (KINGMAMBO)
CASH BONUS 2013 C Y  CORINTHIAN ex BOUNTEMPO (CAPE TOWN)
CAVORTING 2012 F Gl Y BERNARDINI ex PROMENADE GIRL (CARSON CITY)
CHERRY LODGE 2014 F Y BERNARDINI ex WILSHEWED (CARSON CITY)
CLASSY CLASS 2012 C G3 Y DISCREETLY MINE ex COLLEGIATE (SAARLAND)
CLOSING BELL 2012 C Y  TAPIT ex REHEAR (CORONADO'S QUEST)
CONCORD FAST 2013 C Y CONCORD POINT ex S. L. TOMPKINS (NOT FOR LOVE)
CONGRATS 2000 C G2 Y A.P.INDY ex PRAISE (MR. PROSPECTOR)
CONGRATS GAL 2016 F Y CONGRATS ex G CITY GAL (ELUSIVE QUALITY)
CONQUEST BIG E 2013 C G2 Y TAPIT ex SEEINSBELIEVEN (CARSON CITY)
CONSTITUTION 2011 C Gl Y TAPIT ex BAFFLED (DISTORTED HUMOR)
CONTROL STAKE 2012 C Y DISCREETLY MINE ex BE A QUIET HONEY (QUIET AMERICAN)
COOL COAL MAN 2005 C G2 Y MINESHAFT ex CORAL SEA (RUBIANO)
CORAL FEVER 2012 C G1 Y  JUDPOT ex CORAL TREE (RICH MAN'S GOLD)
CORINTHIAN'S JEWEL 2009 C Y CORINTHIAN ex RHUMB LINE (MR. GREELEY)
COROZALENO 2009 G Y DON'T GET MAD ex FLAMING BAY (PROSPECT BAY)
COUGARVILLE 2011 F Y CONGRATS ex GOLD INVITATION (GOLDEN GEAR)
COURTLY 2014 F Y FLANDERS FIELDS ex LA PANCHA (EDDINGTON)
CRACKSTAR 2016 C Y LEAGUE OF NATIONS ex BLACK EYED LADY (CARSON CITY)
CRIADOR 2003 G Y CASANOVA STAR ex CAROL'S GHOST (SILVER GHOST)
CRISTOBAL 2004 C Y  APTITUDE ex BALENCIAGA (GULCH)
CRITICAL MOMENT 2007 C Y  APTITUDE ex ROUWAKI (MISWAKI)
CRYSTAL CURRENT 2003 F Y A.P. INDY ex DREAM SUPREME (SEEKING THE GOLD)
DAME DOROTHY 2011 F Gl Y BERNARDINI ex VOLE VOLE MONAMOUR (WOODMAN)
DANCE CARD 2009 F Gl Y TAPIT ex TEMPTING NOTE (EDITOR'S NOTE)
DANCE QUIETLY 2008 F Y A.P. INDY ex QUIET DANCE (QUIET AMERICAN)
DAYDREAMING 2001 F G2 Y A.P. INDY ex GET LUCKY (MR. PROSPECTOR)
DECEPTIVE VISION 2010 F G2 Y Y A.P.INDY ex EYE OF THE SPHYNX (SMART STRIKE)
DECLAN'S MOON 2002 G G1 Y MALIBU MOON ex VEE VEE STAR (NORQUESTOR)
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DELIBURNSKY 2009 G Y FLATTER ex DELICIOUSLY (DISTINCTIVE PRO)
DIVA SPIRIT 2010 F Y A.P. INDY ex WILD SPIRIT (HUSSONET)
DIVINA PRECIOSA 2010 F Gl Y Y CROCKER ROAD ex HECATE (GOLDEN VOYAGER)
DO DAT BLUES 2008 F Y  LYDGATE ex SEVERUS (RUBIANO)
DOMINGA FELIZ 2013 F Gl Y DOMINGO SIETE ex FRAMEITA (FAVORABLE RULING)
DOMINGA SIETE 2012 F G3 Y DOMINGO SIETE ex AFLOJA EL CHEQUE (FAVORABLE RULING)
DOMINGO GOLDEN 2015 C Y DOMINGO SIETE ex GOLDEN MAYNE (GOLDEN VOYAGER)
DOMINGO SEIS 2012 C Y DOMINGO SIETE ex TRAPICHANA (GERVAZY)
DON DOMINGUIN 2003 C G1 Y  INDY VIDUAL ex BENHARDINA (BARKERVILLE)
DONA TERCA 2004 F Y Y INDYGO SHINER ex DONA ALTEZA (ROY)
DR LARGE 2006 C Y A.P. INDY ex DEBIT ACCOUNT (MR. PROSPECTOR)
DR MOON 2011 C Y MINESHAFT ex WILD WEST BELLE (CARSON CITY)
DUBAI DANCER 2007 F Y A.P. INDY ex DUBAI BELLE (MR. PROSPECTOR)
DYNAMIC SKY 2010 C G3 Y Y Y SKYMESAex MURANI (DISTORTED HUMOR)
ECCLESIASTIC 2001 C G3 Y  PULPIT ex STARRY DREAMER (RUBIANO)
ECONOMIC MODEL 2013 C G3 Y FLATTER ex QUEEN OF AMERICA (QUIET AMERICAN)
EFFINEX 2011 C G1 Y MINESHAFT ex WHAT A PEAR (E DUBAI)
EL DISTINTO 2010 C Gl Y INDY DANCER ex CRUISE NEWS (CRUISE KING)
EL PINON 2010 C G1 Y DYNAMIX ex PINA (SQUIRE JONES)
EL SACAPUNTA 2016 C G3 Y  STEVIE WONDERBOY ex SATINE (HUSSONET)
EMILIA'S MOON 2017 F G1 Y MALIBU MOON ex THUNDERING EMILIA (THUNDER GULCH)
ENDER'S SHADOW 2000 G Y A.P. INDY ex GOLD RUSH QUEEN (SEEKING THE GOLD)
ENDER'S SISTER 2001 F Y A.P. INDY ex GOLD RUSH QUEEN (SEEKING THE GOLD)
ESKIMO KISSES 2015 F G1 Y TO HONOR AND SERVE ex SILVER COLORS (MR. GREELEY)
EXPLODE 2016 C G3 Y TRAPPE SHOT ex LIGHT BLOW (KINGMAMBO)
EXULTING 2013 C Y TAPIT ex MAGICAL FEELING (EMPIRE MAKER)
EYE OF A JEDI 2015 C Y EYE OF THE LEOPARD ex SEA SONG'S GRACE (ELUSIVE QUALITY)
FAMILIES FLYING 2006 F Y SEEKING A DREAM ex SUN DAILY (REALLY AWESOME)
FARRELL 2014 F G2 Y MALIBU MOON ex REBRIDLED DREAMS (UNBRIDLED'S SONG)
FEELING FANCY 2007 F Y SKY MESA ex MISS THERMAL TECH (DISTINCTIVE PRO)
FERMAGLIO 2010 C G3 Y APTITUDE ex FEBRERA (ROY)
FIEBRE CULE 2011 C Y TIMELY ADVICE ex PINTURA (PLAY THE GOLD)
FIFTYSHADESOFHAY 2010 F G2 Y PULPIT ex QUIET KIM (REAL QUIET)
FINAL JUDGEMENT 2013 F G2 Y  JUDPOT ex FINAL CLAIM (PROCLAIM)
FINALLYGOTABENTLEY 2010 C Y BERNARDINI ex SMARTY DEB (SMART STRIKE)
FIRST DUDE 2007 C G1 Y Y STEPHEN GOT EVEN ex RUN SARAH RUN (SMART STRIKE)
FLASHBACK 2010 C G2 Y TAPIT ex RHUMB LINE (MR. GREELEY)
FLASHING 2006 F G1 Y A.P. INDY ex MORNING PRIDE (MACHIAVELLIAN)
FLAT BOLD 2006 G Y FLATTER ex BE A QUIET HONEY (QUIET AMERICAN)
FLAT OUT SPEED 2017 F Y FLAT OUT ex BLUE GALLINA (STREET SENSE)
FLATLINED 2012 C G2 Y  FLATTER ex BUTTERCUP'S SONG (UNBRIDLED'S SONG)
FLATTERMEWITHROSES 2010 F Y  FLATTER ex ROSELLA (GRINDSTONE)
FLY SO HIGH 2015 F G2 Y MALIBU MOON ex QUIET FLIGHT (QUIET AMERICAN)
FLY SO PRETTY 2017 F Y  SKY MESA ex LA RAMBLA (CITY ZIP)
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FOR ALL WE KNOW 2002 F G2 Y STEPHEN GOT EVEN ex OVER ALL (MR. PROSPECTOR)
FOR CASH 2010 G Y STEPHEN GOT EVEN ex PUNCHING (TWO PUNCH)
FOREVER LIESL 2014 F Y MINESHAFT ex AVA PIE (DISTORTED HUMOR)
FRIEND OR FOE 2007 C Y FRIENDS LAKE ex UNBRIDLED STAR (UNBRIDLED)
GALA AWARD 2011 C G3 Y BERNARDINI ex WILSHEWED (CARSON CITY)
GAMILATI 2009 F G2 Y Y  BERNARDINI ex ILLUSTRIOUS MISS (KINGMAMBO)
GENERAL QUARTERS 2006 C Gl Y Y Y SKY MESA ex ECOLOGY (UNBRIDLED'S SONG)
GENRE 2012 F G3 Y BERNARDINI ex FRENCH PARK (ECTON PARK)
GET THE COLOR 2006 C G3 Y INDY DANCER ex A LA PINTA (ROY)
GIROLAMO 2006 C Gl Y A.P.INDY ex GET LUCKY (MR. PROSPECTOR)
GIULIA 2012 F Y SKY MESA ex ANNIKA RULES (SEEKING THE GOLD)
GLIA 99 F Y Y AP.INDY ex COUP DE GENIE (MR. PROSPECTOR)
GOLDEN HAWK 2014 C G3 Y TAPIT ex GONE PURRFECT (GONE WEST)
GOLDEN LEAF 2014 C G1 Y STAY THIRSTY ex LEAF STORM (WOODMAN)
GRAN NICOLAS 2010 C Y PURGE ex CARNIVAL CITY (CAPE CANAVERAL)
GREAT HUNTER 2004 C Gl Y Y APTITUDE ex ZENITH (ROY)
GREENPOINTCRUSADER 2013 C G1 Y BERNARDINI ex AVA KNOWSTHECODE (CRYPTOCLEARANCE)
GUILT TRIP 2009 C G2 Y PULPIT ex MYSTERIEUSE ETOILE (QUIET AMERICAN)
GUNNEVERA 2014 C G2 Y DIALED IN ex UNBRIDLED RAGE (UNBRIDLED)
HAKKASAN 2012 F Y MUSIC SCHOOL ex LIEN ON ME (SILVER GHOST)
HAMMERS BULLET 2008 G Y BERNARDINI ex COUNTRY MELODY (GONE WEST)
HAPPY MESA 2014 F Y  SKY MESA ex HAPPY CHOICE (BROKEN VOW)
HARVEY WALLBANGER 2016 C G2 Y CONGRATS ex ADORABELL (DISTORTED HUMOR)
HEADACHE 2006 G G2 Y TAPIT ex PAMRIC (WOODMAN)
HEAVENLY LANDING 2007 F G3 Y  PULPIT ex PEACE RIVER LADY (WOODMAN)
HEMSWORTH 2014 C G2 Y BERNARDINI ex IN STEP (UNBRIDLED'S SONG)
HERE'S HANNAH 2015 F G3 Y NUMAANY ex DREAMS START HERE (A FLEETS DANCER)
HIGHLAND SKY 2013 C Y  SKY MESA ex KRISTI WITH A K (PETIONVILLE)
HONOR THE FLEET 2014 C Y TO HONOR AND SERVE ex AFLEET LASS (NORTHERN AFLEET)
HOT SUMMER 2008 F G3 Y MALIBU MOON ex SUMMER DELIGHT (QUIET AMERICAN)
HOTEP 2007 C Y A.P. INDY ex EYE OF THE SPHYNX (SMART STRIKE)
| WANT REVENGE 2006 C Gl Y STEPHEN GOT EVEN ex MEGUIAL (ROY)
I'M STEPPIN' IT UP 2008 C Y CONGRATS ex CINDY WOO WHO (THUNDER GULCH)
IDOLO PORTENO 2010 C @1 Y Y  JUMP START ex IDEALIDAD (ROY)
ILIKECANDY 2010 F Y MALIBU MOON ex REAL CANDY (REAL QUIET)
INCANTATION 2010 C G3 Y Y  SINISTER MINISTER ex ORIGINAL SPIN (MACHIAVELLIAN)
INDEPENDENCE HALL 2017 C G3 Y CONSTITUTION ex KALAHARI CAT (CAPE TOWN)
INDIAN VALE 2002 F G2 Y A.P.INDY ex MARLEY VALE (FORTY NINER)
INDIANA GOT EVEN 2008 F Y STEPHEN GOT EVEN ex HIDDEN FALLS (REAL QUIET)
INDY GROOVE 2000 F G3 Y A.P. INDY ex NINER'S HOME (FORTY NINER)
INDY WIND 2002 C Y A.P. INDY ex ZAGORA (KINGMAMBO)
INNOVATIVE IDEA 2012 F G3 Y BERNARDINI ex GOLDEN VELVET (SEEKING THE GOLD)
INSPIRING 2002 F G3 Y GOLDEN MISSILE ex ARCHES OF GOLD (STRIKE GOLD)
IT'S YOUR NICKEL 2014 C Y DIALED IN ex BOLD AMERICAN (QUIET AMERICAN)
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J J'S LUCKY TRAIN 2008 C G3 Y SILVER TRAIN ex DELTA SENSATION (THUNDER GULCH)
JACARANDA 2012 F G3 Y CONGRATS ex BAFFLED (DISTORTED HUMOR)
JAZZY TIMES 2013 C Y  DISCREETLY MINE ex JAZZY MELISSA (GRAND SLAM)
JILBAB 99 F G1 Y A.P. INDY ex HEADLINE (MACHIAVELLIAN)
JUANITA 2008 F G2 Y MINESHAFT ex WISHFUL SPLENDOR (SMART STRIKE)
JUST CRUISED IN 2013 C G3 Y  JUST AS WELL ex MODRAJ (MACHIAVELLIAN)
JUXTAPOSE 2012 F G1 Y  JUDPOT ex SUNSATIONAL (WINDRUSH)
KEEN PAULINE 2012 F G2 Y PULPIT ex GRAND PAULINE (TWO PUNCH)
KING CARLOS JUAN 2008 C Y SHANIKO ex SHOCKTICS (TACTICAL ADVANTAGE)
KING HENRY 2008 G Y CONGRATS ex WOOD WITCH (WOODMAN)
KWEEN C 2006 F Y CASANOVA STAR ex GOLDEN CARA (STRIKE GOLD)
LA APPASSIONATA 2013 F Y BERNARDINI ex MOONLIGHT SONATA (CARSON CITY)
LA CHARMANTE 2006 F G2 Y INDYGO SHINER ex LA MAGIE (LUHUK)
LA REINA 2001 F G3 Y A.P. INDY ex QUEENA (MR. PROSPECTOR)
LACIE SLEW 2006 F Y MINESHAFT ex LACIE GIRL (EDITOR'S NOTE)
LAITY 2003 C Y Y PULPIT ex TOUR (FORTY NINER)
LAKE AVENUE 2017 F G2 Y TAPIT ex SEVENTH STREET (STREET CRY)
LASTING LEGACY 2014 C Y TAPIZAR ex SWEET TUNE (WOODMAN)
LAURA'S LIGHT 2017 F G3 Y  CONSTITUTION ex LIGHT OF A STAR (MUQTARIB)
LEGACY 2010 F Y SIGHTSEEING ex ROYAL FLUSH (SMART STRIKE)
LELAMUTI 2014 F Y KEEP THINKING ex ROYALTY RULES (ROMAN RULER)
LEON VARA 2013 C Y DELIBERATELY ex DAMASOLY (SOLITARY VISION)
LIMITED VIEW 2015 F Y FREEDOM CHILD ex LOVES TO GLANCE (NOT FOR LOVE)
LITTLE BELLE 2006 F G1 Y Y A.P. INDY ex DUBAI BELLE (MR. PROSPECTOR)
LIVINGSTONE 2010 C Gl Y JUMP START ex LIDERANZA (CARSON CITY)
LLANARMON 2011 F G2 Y  SKY MESA ex GOLD STRIKE (SMART STRIKE)
LOMAKI 2004 F G3 Y  A.P.INDY ex DEBIT ACCOUNT (MR. PROSPECTOR)
LONE SAILOR 2015 C G3 Y MAJESTIC WARRIOR ex AMBITIOUS (MR. GREELEY)
LONG RANGE TODDY 2016 C G2 Y TAKE CHARGE INDY ex PLEASANT SONG (UNBRIDLED'S SONG)
LOOK STRIKE 2012 C G3 Y JUMP START ex LOOK SMART (SMART STRIKE)
LORD NELSON 2012 C G1 Y PULPIT ex AFRICAN JADE (SEEKING THE GOLD)
LU RAVI 95 F G2 Y A.P. INDY ex AT THE HALF (SEEKING THE GOLD)
LUCY'S BOB BOY 2009 G Y FLATTER ex LOVE FOR LUCY (NOT FOR LOVE)
LUNAR MIST 2007 F Y  MALIBU MOON ex MISTY RAIN (RUBIANO)
MADRAS CHECK 2016 F Y MALIBU MOON ex GLOAT (MR. GREELEY)
MAGICAL 2014 F Y TAPIT ex MAGICAL FEELING (EMPIRE MAKER)
MAGNUM MOON 2015 C G1 Y MALIBU MOON ex DAZZLING SONG (UNBRIDLED'S SONG)
MAJESTIC REASON 2015 F G3 Y MAJESTIC WARRIOR ex LOVE'S REASON (NOT FOR LOVE)
MAJESTIC WARRIOR 20056 C G1 Y A.P. INDY ex DREAM SUPREME (SEEKING THE GOLD)
MAKARENO 2010 C G2 Y PAVAROTTI ex COMPANERA TANIA (SQUIRE JONES)
MALIBU PRAYER 2006 F Gl Y MALIBU MOON ex GRAND PRAYER (GRAND SLAM)
MARCONI 2015 C G2 Y TAPIT ex PONCHE DE LEONA (PONCHE)
MARIA GOT EVEN 2011 F Y STEPHEN GOT EVEN ex MARIISIMA (JED FOREST)
MARIEL N KATHY 2010 F Y  CORINTHIAN ex TRIPLE TREASURE (GONE WEST)
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MARION RAVENWOOD
MARY QUEEN
MATT KING COAL
MAUDE S

MAX PLAYER
MERU

METEORE
MIDNIGHT ROSE
MINES AND MAGIC
MINESHAFT
MOMINOU
MOONLIT GARDEN
MOONLIT PROMISE
MOONSHINE MEMORIES
MORE THAN MOST
MORNING FIRE
MOTION EMOTION
MR PALMER

MR SPEAKER

MR. BUFF

MY POINT EXACTLY
MY SWEET GIRL
MYMICH

NITROUS

NOBLE MOON

NUMB LIPS
OCUPADO
ODYSSEUS
OLYMPIC HANOI
OLYMPIC OWEN
ONYX

ORB

PAIJAN

PALMILLA

PALOMA MESA
PANTS ON FIRE
PASEANO
PASHITO THE CHE
PATRONA MARGARITA
PAVAROTT

PEPPI KNOWS
PESO VEINTE

PHIL DANCER
PIACENZA

03/02/20

Yob
2008
2016
2013
2008
2017
2017
2006
2012
2013
99
2015
2014
2013
2015
2013
2013
2016
2010
2011
2014
2012
2012
2000
2016
2011
2007
2006
2007
2014
2010
2017
2010
2007
2003
2008
2008
2003
2006
2015
2004
2007
2010
2009
2014

Sex Best
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G3

G2

G1

G2
Gl

Gl

G2

G3
G3
Gl
G3

Gl
G3
G3

G2
G2

G2

Gl

Dirt AWS Turf
Y

Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y
Y

Pedigree
A.P. INDY ex ANDUJAR (QUIET AMERICAN)
ABDUCTION ex SOLIVALENTINA (SOLITARY VISION)
COOL COAL MAN ex DONNA MARIE (CAME HOME)
JUMP START ex TROPICAL GARDENS (THUNDER GULCH)
HONOR CODE ex FOOLS IN LOVE (NOT FOR LOVE)
SKY MESA ex LADY LAVERY (ELUSIVE QUALITY)
PULPIT ex METEOR MIRACLE (TWINING)
LEAGUE OF NATIONS ex DOLCE GABANA (PRO PROSPECT)
MINESHAFT ex MAGICAL THEATER (SMART STRIKE)
A.P. INDY ex PROSPECTORS DELITE (MR. PROSPECTOR)
CONGRATS ex PHANIE SLAM (GRAND SLAM)
MALIBU MOON ex WINTER GARDEN (ROY)
MALIBU MOON ex SMART SURPRISE (SMART STRIKE)
MALIBU MOON ex UNENCHANTEDEVENING (UNBRIDLED'S SONG)
INDYGO MOUNTAIN ex BETTER THAN MOST (ELUSIVE QUALITY)
FRIESAN FIRE ex FOUR STAR MORNING (PRESS CARD)
TAKE CHARGE INDY ex GOLDEN MOTION (SMART STRIKE)
PULPIT ex IN TRUTH (QUIET AMERICAN)
PULPIT ex SALUTE (UNBRIDLED)
FRIEND OR FOE ex SPEIGHTFUL AFFAIR (SPEIGHTSTOWN)
CONCORD POINT ex MY GOLDEN QUEST (CORONADO'S QUEST)
BERNARDINI ex BIT OF WHIMSY (DISTORTED HUMOR)
A.P. INDY ex DIXIE GHOST (SILVER GHOST)
TAPIT ex SPEEDINTHRUTHECITY (CITY ZIP)
MALIBU MOON ex MAMBO BELL (KINGMAMBO)
OLMODAVOR ex ICELIPS (UNBRIDLED)
INDY DANCER ex OCUPATE (DENVER COUNTY)
MALIBU MOON ex PERSIMMON HILL (CONQUISTADOR CIELO)
ADRIANO ex MAYBE SUNDAY (ANY GIVEN SATURDAY)
JAY PEG ex KELLY'S OLYMPICS (KINGMAMBO)
DIALED IN ex YOUBETSHECAN (MR. PROSPECTOR)
MALIBU MOON ex LADY LIBERTY (UNBRIDLED)
MINGUN ex COUNTUS AFFAIR (BLACK TIE AFFAIR)
CROWD PLEASER ex GOT A CRUSH (ALLEN'S PROSPECT)
SKY MESA ex CITY SLEEPER (CARSON CITY)
JUMP START ex CABO DE NOCHE (CAPE TOWN)
DYNAMIX ex PULSADORA (JOHNNY'S PROSPECT)
FLATTER ex PASHMINA (PENTELICUS)
SPECIAL RATE ex MARGARITA MISTRESS (NAEVUS)
A.P.INDY ex SNOW FOREST (WOODMAN)
STEPHEN GOT EVEN ex MIRACLE WORKER (SEEKING THE GOLD)
STEVIE WONDERBOY ex PASCUA (STUKA)
DANCE WITH RAVENS ex BENNINGTON (IDE)
LEAGUE OF NATIONS ex QUIET ALICE (QUIET AMERICAN)
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PIONEER SPIRIT 2013 C Y MALIBU MOON ex HAFIFAH (MACHIAVELLIAN)
PIU BELLA 2013 F Y KEEP THINKING ex FANTASY LADY (VELCRO FLY)
PLAINSMAN 2015 C G3 Y FLATTER ex S S PINAFORE (STREET SENSE)
PLAZA DE INDIAS 2008 F Gl Y  INDY DANCER ex PLACE LYCEES (STUKA)
POLAR RIVER 2013 F G3 Y CONGRATS ex BAYOU TORTUGA (EMPIRE MAKER)
POLE SETTER 2016 C Y  TAKE CHARGE INDY ex IRISH SMOKE (SMOKE GLACKEN)
POWER JET 2016 C Y POWER BROKER ex ZADA RAE (UNBRIDLED'S SONG)
PRETTY CITY DANCER 2014 F G1 Y TAPIT ex PRETTY CITY (CARSON CITY)
PRINCE LUCKY 2015 C G2 Y CORINTHIAN ex LUCKY NOTION (GREAT NOTION)
PRINCE OF HEMPT 2014 C Y MAJESTIC WARRIOR ex PROMISED TREASURE (BROKEN VOW)
PRINCESS KAREN 2014 F Y STAY THIRSTY ex CHITKA (JADE HUNTER)
PULPIT 94 cC G2 Y A.P. INDY ex PREACH (MR. PROSPECTOR)
PURE CLASS 2007 F Y PURGE ex TWINING STAR (TWINING)
QUADRIBALL 2006 C G3 Y P.T.INDY ex CRYPTOCRYSTALLINE (CRYPTOCLEARANCE)
R GYPSY GOLD 2008 F Y BERNARDINI ex BROADWAY GOLD (SEEKING THE GOLD)
RAIL TRIP 2006 G G1 Y JUMP START ex SWEET TRIP (CARSON CITY)
RECRUITING READY 2014 C G3 Y ALGORITHMS ex NEED (STRONG HOPE)
RING WEEKEND 2011 G Gl Y Y  TAPIT ex FREE THE MAGIC (CRYPTOCLEARANCE)
ROCK ON JUSTIN 2006 G Y ROCK SLIDE ex HYATT ROAD (ALLEN'S PROSPECT)
ROCK SLIDE 98 C Y Y A.P.INDY ex PROSPECTORS DELITE (MR. PROSPECTOR)
ROCKY POLICY 2012 F Y  ROCK SLIDE ex SMART POLICY (SMART STRIKE)
RON THE GREEK 2007 C G1 Y FULL MANDATE ex FLAMBE' (FORTUNATE PROSPECT)
ROSBERG 2001 C G3 Y A.P.INDY ex BOSRA SHAM (WOODMAN)
ROY'S REVENGE 2010 C Y LEAGUE OF NATIONS ex PINE SHELTER (CHESTER HOUSE)
RUNSTEVIERUN 2009 C Y STEVIE WONDERBOY ex BELOVED BY ALL (RUBIANO)
S W ALY'SVALENTINE 2002 F Y  MALIBU MOON ex S W PHOEBIE (ALLEN'S PROSPECT)
SAHARA HEAT 2004 C G3 Y A.P. INDY ex SAHARA GOLD (SEEKING THE GOLD)
SAN PABLO 2008 C G3 Y JUMP START ex HUNT'S CORNER (SILVER GHOST)
SCREEN YOUR FRIEND 2006 C G3 Y FRIENDS LAKE ex SCREEN PROSPECT (RARE PERFORMER)
SCUBA 2011 C G2 Y TAPIT ex CUABA (SMOKE GLACKEN)
SECRET GARDEN 2013 F Gl Y FLANDERS FIELDS ex NAIMA (QUIET AMERICAN)
SECRET SOMEONE 2011 F Y  AP.INDY ex PRIVATE GIFT (UNBRIDLED)
SERESTA 2012 F G1 Y Y JUMP START ex SERATA (CARSON CITY)
SEXY REASONS 2014 F Y JUMP START ex SEXY NIGHT (ROY)
SHAGAF 2013 C G3 Y BERNARDINI ex MUHAAWARA (UNBRIDLED'S SONG)
SHAMROCK ROSE 2015 F Gl Y Y FIRST DUDE ex SLEW'S QUALITY (ELUSIVE QUALITY)
SHE'S INDY MONEY 2003 F G3 Y A.P. INDY ex NANY'S SWEEP (END SWEEP)
SHEIKH OF SHEIKHS 2013 C Y DISCREETLY MINE ex HOMESTEADER (PIONEERING)
SHEISWHATSHEIS 2011 F Y  BERNARDINI ex CRY BABY (AUS) (STREET CRY)
SHERIFF PETE 2010 C G2 Y MINESHAFT ex SIEMPRE LISTA (UNBRIDLED'S SONG)
SIGNALMAN 2016 C G2 Y GENERAL QUARTERS ex TRIP SOUTH (TRIPPI)
SIR ANTHONY 2015 C G3 Y Y MINESHAFT ex MOURETTE (SMART STRIKE)
SIX SHOOTER 2016 C Y TRAPPE SHOT ex ACADEMY ROAD (LEMON DROP KID)
SKY CAPTAIN 2010 C G3 Y SKY MESA ex ANCHORS AWAY (SMARTY JONES)
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SKY DIVA 2006 F G1 Y SKY MESA ex SWIFT GIRL (UNBRIDLED)
SKY FLIGHT 2011 C Y  SKY MESA ex CORBODA (UNBRIDLED)
SKY HAVEN 2006 F Y SKY MESA ex SHOULDN'T WE ALL (WOODMAN)
SKY HIGH LADY 2009 F Y SKY MESA ex MY DEAR LADY (MUTAKDDIM)
SKY PREACHER 2012 C Y  SKY MESA ex MY DEAR LADY (MUTAKDDIM)
SKY TREASURE 2010 F G2 Y  SKY MESA ex PREEMPTIVE ATTACK (SMART STRIKE)
SKY'S GOLDMAKER 2011 F Y  SKY MESA ex ESPIAL (BANKER'S GOLD)
SLEW O' PLATINUM 2004 F Y STEPHEN GOT EVEN ex PLATINUM PUNCH (TWO PUNCH)
SNAKE MOUNTAIN 98 C GS3 Y A.P. INDY ex COUP DE GENIE (MR. PROSPECTOR)
SNUGGLES 2013 F G3 Y ROSBERG ex DAYMAKER (FUSAICHI PEGASUS)
SO SEX Sl 2010 F Y INDY VIDUAL ex AMANTISIMA (JED FOREST)
SOUTHERN GIRL 2013 F Y TAPIT ex PONCHE DE LEONA (PONCHE)
SOWER 2015 F Y FLATTER ex ENTH (SEEKING THE GOLD)
SPECIAL WARRIOR 2010 G Y MAJESTIC WARRIOR ex SPECIAL ONE (POINT GIVEN)
SPECTACULAR SKY 2008 F Y SKY MESA ex LA PRINCESSE JOLIE (BOONE'S MILL)
SPEED OF LIFE 2014 F Y STAY THIRSTY ex SPANISH EYES (MUTAKDDIM)
SPIN CONTROL 2000 F Y  A.P.INDY ex PROSPINSKY (MR. PROSPECTOR)
SPLIT TIME 2015 F Y TAKE CHARGE INDY ex SPEED DATING (NOT FOR LOVE)
SPOT 2011 G G2 Y PULPIT ex QUIET SUMMERNIGHT (QUIET AMERICAN)
STANFORD 2012 C G2 Y MALIBU MOON ex ROSY HUMOR (DISTORTED HUMOR)
STAR PEARL 2010 F Y TAPIT ex LEXI STAR (CRYPTO STAR)
STARTWITHSILVER 2013 F Y JUMP START ex OFFICE MISS (SILVER GHOST)
STEPHANOATSEE 2009 C Y A.P. INDY ex OATSEE (UNBRIDLED)
STEPHEN'S ANSWER 2013 C Y STEPHEN GOT EVEN ex ANSWER BY DAYLIGHT (SEEKING DAYLIGHT)
STICKS WONDERGIRL 2009 F Y STEVIE WONDERBOY ex Y COUNTRY (QUIET AMERICAN)
STRATEGY 2001 F Y A.P. INDY ex EDUCATED RISK (MR. PROSPECTOR)
STRONGER THAN EVER 2015 F Y CONGRATS ex BROKEN SILENCE (BROKEN VOW)
STRUT THE CANARY 2006 F Y MINESHAFT ex FLASH OF FASHION (PETIONVILLE)
SUDDENBREAKINGNEWS 2013 C G3 Y MINESHAFT ex UCHITEL (AFLEET ALEX)
SUPER NINETY NINE 2010 C G3 Y PULPIT ex EXOGENETIC (UNBRIDLED'S SONG)
SUPER SAKS 2012 F Y SKY MESA ex BROADWAY DEBUT (UNBRIDLED'S SONG)
SWEET SYMPHONY 2002 F G1 Y A.P. INDY ex BRANDY ROSE (DISTINCTIVE PRO)
TAKAFUL 2014 C G1 Y BERNARDINI ex SABLAH (DISTORTED HUMOR)
TAPIT 2000 C @1 Y PULPIT ex TAP YOUR HEELS (UNBRIDLED)
TEA TIME 2011 F Y PULPIT ex ASIAN EMPRESS (EMPIRE MAKER)
TEAMMATE 2003 F G2 Y A.P. INDY ex STARRY DREAMER (RUBIANO)
TEEN PAULINE 2010 F G2 Y TAPIT ex EFFECTUAL (CARSON CITY)
TEMPERA 99 F G1 Y A.P. INDY ex COLOUR CHART (MR. PROSPECTOR)
TEPEYAC 20056 C G2 Y Y  DYNAMIX ex DIOSA SOBERANA (HIDDEN SOURCE)
TERRAIN 2006 G G3 Y Y SKY MESA ex MINERY (FORTY NINER)
TERRIBLEZA 2007 F Y INDYGO SHINER ex TERRANOVA (LUHUK)
THE MUSIC ANGEL 2006 C Y ABDUCTION ex BOHEME (RUBIANO)
THE Wiz 2011 C G3 Y INDYGO SHINER ex LA MAGIE (LUHUK)
THIRD DAWN 2006 F Y SKY MESA ex CHALMETTE (QUIET AMERICAN)
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Stakes Winners

Stakes winners bred from the A.P. INDY--MR. PROSPECTOR cross

Stakes Winner Yob Sex Best Dirt AWS Turf Pedigree
THUNDERING SKY 2013 F Y  SKY MESA ex UNINHIBITED SONG (UNBRIDLED'S SONG)
TICONDEROGA 2014 C G3 Y  TAPIT ex KEERTANA (JOHAR)
TIME TO GET EVEN 2004 C G3 Y STEPHEN GOT EVEN ex TOMISUE'S PLEASURE (SEEKING THE GOLD)
TITLE CONTENDER 2010 G G3 Y PULPIT ex WINTER GARDEN (ROY)
TODD GOT EVEN 2005 C Y STEPHEN GOT EVEN ex TOMISUE'S GOLD (SEEKING THE GOLD)
TOMISUE'S DELIGHT 94 F G1 Y A.P. INDY ex PROSPECTORS DELITE (MR. PROSPECTOR)
TOP LINE GROWTH 2016 C Y TAPIZAR ex ORINOQUIA (WHYWHYWHY)
TORNADO DEL SOL 2010 F Y STEVIE WONDERBOY ex WHITE LIGHT (STUKA)
TRIESTE'S HONOR 2001 C Y OLD TRIESTE ex JOLIE BOIS (WOODMAN)
TRIX IN THE CITY 2006 F Y FRIENDS LAKE ex TRIX CITY (CARSON CITY)
TWO MILE HILL 2000 F Y A.P. INDY ex FLAT FLEET FEET (AFLEET)
UNBRIDLED COMMAND 2009 C G1 Y  MASTER COMMAND ex UNBRIDLED BETTY (UNBRIDLED'S SONG)
UNBRIDLED ESSENCE 2006 F G3 Y  ESSENCE OF DUBAI ex UNBRIDLED WATERS (UNBRIDLED)
UNIQUE BELLA 2014 F G1 Y TAPIT ex UNRIVALED BELLE (UNBRIDLED'S SONG)
VALIANCE 2016 F Y  TAPIT ex LAST FULL MEASURE (EMPIRE MAKER)
VAN LEAR ROSE 2006 F G3 Y STROLL ex DEVALUATION (CONQUISTADOR CIELO)
WATERSHED 2012 C G3 Y BERNARDINI ex THOUSAND ISLANDS (DUBAI MILLENNIUM)
WEST COAST BELLE 2012 F G2 Y TAPIT ex SPLENDID SOLUTION (UNBRIDLED'S SONG)
WILBURN 2008 C G2 Y BERNARDINI ex MOONLIGHT SONATA (CARSON CITY)
WILLET 2008 F Y JUMP START ex KATINA K (DISTINCTIVE PRO)
WILLY BEAMIN 2009 G G1 Y SUAVE ex BIG TEASE (GOLD TOKEN)
WINEHOUSE 2011 F Y MAJESTIC WARRIOR ex LODENITA (LODE)
WITH ABILITY 98 F G3 Y A.P. INDY ex WITHALLPROBABILITY (MR. PROSPECTOR)
WONDERLANDBYNIGHT 2008 F G3 Y SKY MESA ex ONEMIRACLEATATIME (GULCH)
WOOD BE WILLING 2002 C Y  PULPIT ex WOODMISS (WOODMAN)
WORKAHOLIC 2016 F Y SKY MESA ex ALLEZ MARIE (UNBRIDLED'S SONG)
ZAZU 2008 F G1 Y Y TAPIT ex RHUMB LINE (MR. GREELEY)
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PEDIGREE RATING SCORES - “NICKS”

It’s a simple formula — It’s all about risk reduction.

Nicks have become an integral part of the decision-making process in the mating and
purchasing of thoroughbreds. Most breeders recognise that an affinity or compatibility
can exist between two thoroughbred sire lines, such that, when crossed, those lines
yielded a greater proportion of superior runners than when either one of them are crossed
with any other sire lines. Great breeders, from Federico Tesio to present-day breeders
around the world have relied on observed nicks to help guide their breeding plans and
buying decisions.

Over 70% of ALL Stakes Winners are “A” Rated Nicks

In order to identify nicks in a systematic way, the software database we use developed an
evaluation method based on sire-line analysis. Ongoing studies by researchers show that
approximately 25% of the Thoroughbred population is the product of highly successful
nicks (A" rated nicks) while over 70% of stakes winners come from these "A" rated
nicks!

Statistics:

There are approximately 20,000 live foals born each year —

25% (5,000) are A Rated whilst 75% (15,000) are rated below.

There are 541 Stakes Races in Australia this racing season.

70% (379) will be won from the 5,000 A rated foals born (7.6%)

30% (162) will be won from the 15,000 foals in the lower rated group (1.08%).

For a practical businessperson seeking a return on money invested, it makes no sense to
ignore statistically unfavorable odds. Buying a superior racehorse is already a difficult
enough proposition. The Rating systems we use allow us to see into the future by looking
into the past and thereby to avoid those mating patterns that have failed. The Nick Rating
enables us to avoid crosses that have had little or no success in the past. At the same time,
it enables us to identify and thus duplicate successful sire-line crosses, dramatically
increasing the chances of success.

Over the years evaluating Nicks have proven to be an invaluable tool in the stallion
selection process when identifying yearlings for purchase. Dean Watt, Managing Director
of Dynamic Syndications has enjoyed great success as a result of utilising such
information. For example:

SAVABEEL, POLAR SUCCESS, HE’S NO PIE EATER, ATOMIC FORCE,
ECONSUL, DE BEERS, BRADBURY’S LUCK, TENANT’S TIARA and REWARD
FOR EFFORT were all superior racehorses who had superior pedigree ratings.



ECONSUL A++ 13,862%

SAVABEEL A++ 9,325%
DEBEERS A++ 4,270%
POLAR SUCCESS A++ 2240%
REWARD FOR EFFORT A+  1,175%
ATOMIC FORCE A+  988%
BRADBURY'S LUCK A 485%
TENANT'S TIARA A 238%

HE'S NO PIE EATER A 161%

Further afield, in 2008 the Top 5 Racehorses in the world had the following ratings:

1 CURLIN A+ 1,375%
2 NEW APPROACH A+ 1,472%
3 RAVEN'S PASS A++ 5,961%

4 DUKE OF MARMALADE A 409%
5 HENRYTHENAVIGATOR A++ 1531%

Then to further support the theories, in 2008 there was 67 Group 1 races run in Australia.
These races were won by 48 individual horses. When these 48 individuals’ pedigrees
were analysed it showed:

35/ 48 Rated A or above = 73% of Individual Group 1 Winners Rates A or above

Affinity between sire lines was long ago observed by the world’s best thoroughbred
breeders. Today through modern technologies we are able to quantify what was once only
a subjective judgment based on the observations of a relatively small equine population.

Ratings are essentially the objective measurement of success, or lack therefore, of sire-
line crosses. Success is quantified by being the winners of stakes races with a prizemoney
of at least $50,000. Through software databases, containing the pedigrees of all such
winners since 1977 (over 30,000 winners), we are able to more easily identify what sire-
line crosses have succeeded in producing stakes winners and compare those numbers
with the stakes winning population on the whole.

Often a sire line may appear to be successful with a particular broodmare sire line.
However, if the level of success is no better than that sire line’s success with the entire
population, then there is not a true nick.

In order to understand the ratings for easy use, a letter-grade scale was developed. As in
the scholastic setting, the scales ranges from F (Fail) through to A with A+ also A++ and
now since 2011 the software system now identifies A+++ as possible to be achieved in
some select instances. The Variants (percentages) shown in the table below are the
deviation from the norm that has been observed by that sire line cross in question. On this



scale -15% to +15% (C) is considered average, meaning that the sire-line cross has
yielded results that are statistically no better and no worse than what would be expected
with the entire population.

An "A" rated nick indicates that a far greater percentage of stakes winners have resulted
from that cross than expected. An "F" rated nick indicates that the number of stakes
winners resulting from a cross is at least 50% below expectations. This does not mean
that there cannot be success or will not be success from such a mating in the future. It
does mean that in all the experience of the last 20 + years of winners of stakes races, that
type of mating has had a significant lack of success as measured by stakes winner
production.

It must be stressed that a below “Average” rating does not guarantee or even predict
failure. It means only that, to date, the particular sire-line cross has fallen at least 16%
short of what would be expected. Nicks can and do change over time.

Consequently, an above Average Rating must be kept in proper perspective as there are
other factors that must be considered when selecting a horse for purchase. Specifically,
conformation evaluation is critical. A thoroughbred may have a brilliant pedigree on
paper that rates as either Excellent, Superior, Superb or Outstanding on our Ratings Score
however if the skeletal structure and/or the overall constitution of the individual is
lacking then the horse is rejected as a candidate for purchase.

The Rating Scale is shown below:

Nick Horse Variant %

A+++ Excellent +20,000 and above
A++ Superior +1,501 to + 19,999
A+ Superb +500 to +1,500

A Outstanding +150 to +499

B+ Very Good +100 to +149

B Good +50 to +99

C+ Acceptable +16 to +49

C Average -15t0 +15

D+ Weak -16 to -34

D Poor -35t0 -49

F Unsuccessful -50

0 SW Zero Stakes Winners 0 SwW



Dynamic Syndications uses these rating tools along with additional pedigree analysis
systems from other software databases which skewer the data to local environmental
factors and we have introduced a ranking on the class of Stakes Races which are won to
establish what we consider is an inherent opportunity of greater racetrack success. Often
a horse can have a very high Nick rating and yet score lowly on the variant and visa
versa. We use this information to assist us in pedigree selections after the physical
inspections have also been considered. Also we cannot blindly accept a rating score. For
example Australia has only 2.9% of our races listed as Stakes Races whilst New Zealand
has 9.7% and Ireland has 13.1%. Obviously the data will be weighted in certain
directions if we did not counter this information with a ranking on the Stakes Races based
upon country and class of race, racing region within the country and climatic conditions
in the region. After adjustments the rating scale is presented below.

Quality Rating Summary

It is undeniable that racing class is in great part a function of the quality of ancestors
contributing to new individual. It follows that certain quality stallions tend to contribute
more favorably than other sires. When Quality points contributed by such deserving sires
are combined with dosage points, the total points more accurately reflect the overall class
of a pedigree.

The Quality sires in a pedigree contribute quality points (QP) to the new individual in
exactly the same way as ancestral sires contribute dosage points (DP). The total number
of Quality points is added to the Dosage points to get Total Points (TP).

The Quality Rating, which ranges from zero, as the low, to ten, as the high, is scaled to
the number of total points in the pedigree:

0 QO
1t04 Q1
5109 Q2

10to 14 Q3
1510 19 Q4
20 to 24 Q5
25 t0 29 Q6
30 to 39 Q7
40 to 44 Q8
45 t0 54 Q9

55 + Q10
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